Dilution

The net tangible book value of our common stock as of December 31, 2015 was approximately $29.2 million, or $0.46
per share. Net tangible book value per share is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets, less total liabilities,
divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding. Dilution in net tangible book value per share
represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering
and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately afterwards. After giving effect to our sale
of the 8,027,900 shares of common stock we are offering through this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
prospectus, at a public offering price of $1.90 per share, and after deducting estimated offering expenses, our net
tangible book value as of December 31, 2015 would have been approximately $44.3 million, or $0.62 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.16 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $1.28 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per share $1.90
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2015 $0.46
Increase per share attributable to new investors $0.16

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 0.62

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering. $1.28

The difference between the public offering price per share of our common stock, assuming no value is attributed to the
options included in the shares we are offering pursuant to this prospectus, and the pro forma net tangible book value
per share of our common stock after this offering, assuming all options are converted into shares of our common stock
at a rate of 0.4444 shares per option, constitutes the dilution to investors in this offering. Such calculation does not
reflect any dilution associated with the exercise of options, which would cause the actual dilution to the public
stockholders to be higher, particularly where a cashless exercise is utilized.